NO. 20-113

PARKS REGULATION BYLAW, AMENDMENT BYLAW (NO. 11)

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA

The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend the *Parks Regulation Bylaw* to temporarily prohibit any sheltering in Centennial Square.

Contents

- 1 Title
- 2-3 Amendments
- 4 Commencement

Under its statutory powers, including sections 8(3)(b) and (h), and 62 and 64 of the *Community Charter*, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Victoria in a public meeting assembled enacts the following provisions:

Title

1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Parks Regulation Bylaw, Amendment Bylaw (No. 11)".

Amendments

- Bylaw No. 07-059, the Parks Regulation Bylaw, is amended by renumbering clauses (xvi) and (xvii) in section 16A(2)(b) as (xvii) and (xviii) and by inserting the following as a new clause (xvi):
 - "(xvi) Centennial Square,"
- Bylaw No. 20-102, the Parks Regulation Bylaw, Amendment Bylaw (No. 10), is amended by repealing section 3 and replacing it with the following new section 3:
 - "3. (1) Section 16A(2)(b)(xvi) of the Parks Regulation Bylaw is repealed.
 - (2) Section 16B of the Parks Regulation Bylaw is repealed."

Commencement

4 This Bylaw comes into force on adoption.

READ A FIRST TIME the	3 rd	day of	December	2020
READ A SECOND TIME the	3 rd	day of	December	2020

READ A THIRD TIME the	3 rd	day of	December	2020
ADOPTED on the		day of		2020

CITY CLERK MAYOR